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Dawson Morton  
Cal. SBN 320811 
Santos Gomez 
Cal. SBN 172741 
LAW OFFICES OF SANTOS GOMEZ 
1003 Freedom Boulevard 
Watsonville, CA 95076 
Ph: 831-228-1560 
Fax: 831-228-1542 
dawson@lawofficesofsantosgomez.com  
santos@lawofficesofsantosgomez.com  
 
James M. Finberg (SBN 114850) 
Eve H. Cervantez (SBN 164709) 
Connie K. Chan (SBN 284230) 
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Ph: (415) 421-7151  
Fax: (415) 362-8064  
jfinberg@altshulerberzon.com  
ecervantez@altshulerberzon.com  
cchan@altshulerberzon.com  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 
 

RIGOBERTO SARMIENTO, GUSTAVO 
LUEVANO-VACA and others similarly situated 
and others similarly situated, 
 
                                           Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

 
FRESH HARVEST, INC., et al.  

 
         Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 

 
CIVIL ACT. NO.: 5:20-cv-7974-BLF 
 
NOTICE OF FILING UPDATED COURT 
COSTS 
 

 
Plaintiffs hereby give notice of filing updated costs of Plaintiffs’ counsel, the 

Law Offices of Santos Gomez.  This filing updates the costs originally attached as 

Exhibit 3 to Plaintiffs’ fee motion. ECF 228-2 at 30. The updated costs, attached as 

Exhibit 3-A, include an additional deposition transcript cost and additional mailing 
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expenses, and a correction to one translation expense which had been reported 

without the fee for the extended-time deposition.  The updated costs are shown in 

bold on the summary chart attached as the first page of Exhibit 3-A.  

The total amount of recoverable costs expended by Plaintiffs’ counsel has 

increased to a total of $56,987.92, including $42,873.57 expended by the Law Offices 

of Santos Gomez and $14,114.35 expended by Altshuler Berzon. This total amount 

remains less than the $75,000 allocated to costs in the parties’ proposed settlement 

agreement. ECF 219-2 at 14.     

Plaintiffs are also attaching receipts for the costs expended which were omitted 

from Exhibit 3 as originally filed.  

Respectfully submitted this _18th_ day of July, 2023, 

__s/ D. Morton_______________________ 
       Dawson Morton 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have on July 18, 2023, electronically filed with 

the Clerk of the Court the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING UPDATED COURT 

COSTS and all attachments. This filing will be served upon the Defendants in this 

action using the Court’s CM/ECF system which will electronically notice:  
 

Charley M. Stoll, Esq. 
Charley M. Stoll, P.C. 
340 Rosewood Ave, Ste K 
Camarillo, CA 93010 
cstoll@cmsapc.com  
 
Rob Roy 
Ventura County Agricultural Association 
916 W. Ventura Blvd. 
Camarillo CA 93010 
 
Rob-vcaa@pacbell.net  
 
Robert Mussig 
Tyler Johnson 
Sheppard Mullin 
rmussig@sheppardmullin.com 
tjohnson@sheppardmullin.com  

 
Counsel for Fresh Harvest, Inc. and SMD Logistics, Inc. 
 

Ana Toledo 
NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS 
333 Salinas Street 
P.O. Box 2510  
Salinas, CA 93902 
atoledo@nheh.com  
canossett@nheh.com 

 
  Counsel for Fresh Foods, Inc. and Rava Ranches, Inc. 

 

 

s/ Dawson Morton___ 
Dawson Morton 
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